

67404-8

67404-8

No. 67404-8-I

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

RICHARD EROG ET AL, Appellants,

v.

L.D.M. WORLDWIDE CORP. Respondent

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

NOAH DAVIS, WSBA #30939  
Attorney for Richard Erog and  
Broadcast Media, Appellants  
IN PACTA PLLC  
801 2<sup>nd</sup> Ave Ste 307  
Seattle WA 98104  
206-709-8281  
Fx. 206.860.0178  
[www.inpacta.com](http://www.inpacta.com)  
[nd@inpacta.com](mailto:nd@inpacta.com)

RECEIVED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION I  
NOV 29 11:45:53

**Table of Contents**

I. Re-Introduction. . . . . 1

II. Substantive Reply to LDM’s Arguments.....2-20

    A. The Failure to Serve and/or Issue of Fact regarding Service  
        and the Defective Affidavit of Service.....5-11

    B. Insufficient Minimum Contacts with Washington.....11-20

        1. The Appellant/Defendants Simply have an  
           Insufficient Next to, and Lack Minimum  
           Contacts with, Washington.....13-20

          i. Personal Jurisdiction Fails Under Washington’s  
              Long Arm Statute and the Three Prong  
              Test.....13-20

              a. Defendants did not purposefully do some act or  
                  consummate some transaction in the forum state  
                  .....15-19

              b. The cause of action did not arise from, nor was  
                  it connected with, an act or transaction in the  
                  forum state .....19-20

              c. The assumption of jurisdiction by the forum  
                  state will offend traditional notions of fair play  
                  and substantial justice.....20

III. Conclusion . . . . . 21

## Table of Authorities

### A. Table of Cases

#### *Washington Cases*

<i>Allen v. Start</i> , 104 Wash. 246, 176 P. 2 (1918).....	2
<i>Bethel v. Sturmer</i> , 3 Wn.App. 862, 865-66, 479 P.2d 131 (1970).....	2
<i>Byron Nelson Co. v. Orchard Management Corp.</i> , 95 Wn.App. 462, 975 P.2d 555 (1999).....	17
<i>City of Redmond v. Arroyo-Murillo</i> , 149 Wn.2d 607, 70 P.3d 947 (2003).....	2
<i>CTVC of Hawaii Co. v. Shinawatra</i> , 82 Wn.App. 699, 919 P.2d 1243 (1996). ....	14, 15, 19
<i>Davis v. W. One Automotive Grp</i> , 140 Wn.App. 449, 166 P.3d 807 (2007).....	4
<i>Freestone Capital Partners L.P. v. MKA Real Estate Opportunity Fund I, LLC</i> , 155 Wn.App. 643, 230 P.3d 625 (2010).....	15, 17
<i>Gross v. Sunding</i> , 139 Wn.App. 54, 161 P.3d 380 (2007).....	5
<i>Haller v. Wallis</i> , 89 Wn.2d 539, 573 P.2d 1302 (1978).....	4
<i>Harvey v. Obermeit</i> , 261 P.3d 671, 163 Wn.App. 311 (Wash.App. Div. 1 2011).....	6-7
<i>John Hancock Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Gooley</i> , 196 Wash. 357, 83 P.2d 221, (1938) .....	3-4
<i>Leen v. Demopolis</i> , 62 Wn.App. 473, 815 P.2d 269 (1991).....	9
<i>Lindgren v. Lindgren</i> , 58 Wn.App. 588, 794 P.2d 526 (Wash.App. Div. 1 1990).....	2

<i>Matter of Marriage of Leslie</i> , 112 Wn.2d 612, 772 P.2d 1013 (1989).....	2
<i>Mendoza v. Neudorfer Eng'rs, Inc.</i> 145 Wn.ap. 146, 149, 185 P.3d 1204 (2008).....	2
<i>MBM Fisheries, Inc. v. Bollinger Mach. Shop &amp; Shipyard, Inc.</i> , 60 Wn.App. 414, 804 P.2d 627 (1991).....	16
<i>Mitchell v. Kitsap County</i> , 59 Wn.App. 177, 180-81, 797 P.2d 516 (1990) .....	5
<i>Morin v. Burris</i> , 160 Wn.2d 745, 753, 161 P.3d 956 (2007).....	2, 9-10
<i>Optimer Int'l, Inc. v. RP Bellevue, LLC</i> , 170 Wn.2d 768, 246 P.3d 785 (2011).....	7
<i>Pascua v. Heil</i> , 126 Wash.App. 520, 108 P. 3d 1253 (2005).....	2
<i>Precision Lab. Plastics, Inc. v. Micro Test, Inc.</i> , 96 Wn.App. 721, 981 P.2d 454 (1999).....	16, 17
<i>Raymond v. Robinson</i> , 104 Wn.App. 627, 15 P.3d 697 (2001).....	15
<i>SeaHAVN Ltd. v. Glitnir Bank</i> , 154 Wn.App. 550, 226 P.3d 141 (2010).....	17, 18
<i>Scott v. Goldman</i> , 82 Wn.App. 1, 917 P.2d 131 (1996).....	3
<i>Showalter v. Wild Oats</i> , 124 Wn.Ap. 506, 101 P.3d 867 (2004).....	2
<i>Shute v. Carnival Cruise Lines</i> , 113 Wn.2d 763, 783 P.2d 78 (1989).....	14
<i>Summers v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 104 Wn.App. 87, 15 P.3d 902 (2001).....	4
<i>Walker v. Bonney-Watson Co.</i> , 64 Wn.App. 27, 823 P.2d 518 (1992).....	16
<i>Washington Equipment Mfg. Co., Inc. v. Concrete Placing Co., Inc.</i> , 85 Wn.App. 240, 931 P.2d 170 (1997).....	18

*White v. Holm*, 73 Wn.2d 348, 351, 438 P.2d 581 (1968).....2

*Woodruff v. Spence*, 76 Wn.App. 207, 210, 883 P.2d 936 (1994).....2, 15

***Other cases***

*Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz*, 471 U.S. 462,  
105 S. Ct. 2174, 85 L. Ed. 2d 528 (1985).....15-16

*Hanson v. Denckla*, 357 U.S. 235,  
78 S.Ct. 1228, 2 L.Ed.2d 1283 (1958).....16

**B. Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. Amendment XIV .....3

Washington Const.Art I, Sect.3 .....3

**C. Statutes**

RCW 4.28.185.....14

RCW 5.28.60.....3

RCW 9A.72.085.....3

**D. Other Authorities**

Civil Rule 60(b).....2-4
